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wslter c. walllbcc,  Referee

@rotherhoodofRailw~,Airl.inc  a
( Stemhip Clerka, Reigbt Bandl~re.
( Eqrera and station Brployea

PARTIFSTODISFVF?i:_ (
(St. Lade-San  Reacisco  RaIlway  Comparpr

SV OY CUM: Claim of the Syata ColaPittec  of the Bmtherhood
(aL-8022) that:

p&ha rhk, by letter of ApMl 23, 195, it diemirmd fro8 e&cc I&.
Carrier violated the term8 of the Agr-t between the

U. V. Plater, clerk, at SLp~lald, llirrouri, without proving the Liargem
a&n& I&. Plute? U M&forth  in the notice  o? inwstigation  of April 9,
1975.

2. Carrier shnU now compeamte8lr.  Flmter for a.lltimc lort
during this dlrmi8ml and his record clebred of there charger, M provided
in moea 26 through 32 of the clerical &r-t.

oPnfxc# OP BMRD: The claimmat VM charged with violation of inetructioaa
inham3lingdangeroua  cars intraine. Specifically,

he was charged rlth ViolatAng thet put of the Rule 702, rediag “B@oyes
who are negligent or indifferent to dJlty . . ..rill not be retained in the
ervice." hrther, he ia charged with violating the entire Rule 727 of
Rulea of Tranrportatlon Depmtme&. The a.Uegatione  arose  in connection
withhis allegedf8ilum  topmpa~muklirt aadexamiaewaybill of
AC% 933057,  cc-w-red g-9 of - train lb. 61 of April 7, 1975, re-
sulting iadem inaatboundtrainSXSC!-1, ~:~5po,April7,1975,aa
second car ahead of caboore.

An imeetigationaadheuingwu  heldontbepropcrtJand~ a
comequeace claw xM famd to have violated the above-mentIoned rulea
and diaimed fkm the erdce. The cldmaz&'r aenlority datee from 1940.
It ir tiegedthatthe  Carrier violated the agmaeat imofu M it dismlased
the claIma& frarervicewithcmtprovlagthe  chargee agaimthlm, w ret
forth in the notice of Investigation. Aa a con6equence cl8baat reeka re-
instatemnt., b8ck w and to have the record cleued of them charge8 in
accordace  with Rolea 26 thraagh 31 of the Clerical Agreemnt.

On J- 3, 1975, C-se peered Public Is* 93-633, the Trana-
portattonSafety Act of 1~hwhoae ebort title ie %uardmsMatcriale
Tramportatioon Act”. The parpore ofthielegiel~tionw~ to regulete ccm-
mcrce~~tbap~~~~~plblic~~tri~c~ctad
with the transportation of hazardme mat0rial.m  and for other purpmem. In
ita declarath of pouchy in Section 201 of the Act it ia etated:
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"It is declared to be the policy of Congreee in this
title to improve the regulatory and enforcement
authority of the Secretary of haneportation to pro-
tect the nation adequately agaimt the rieke to life
and property which (Lee iaberent in the transportation
of hazardous materials to commerce.”

In Section 103(2) of the Act, hazardous materials are defined
as fo.l.lowa:

"Hazardous materials means substance or material in a
qmatlty and form which may pose en unreasonable risk
to health and mfety or property vhea tranrrported in
comerce."

Section IOh of the Act deeignatee ccmpreraed gaser M a h.ezardour,
material and it is uncontested that the gases involved here ccme within
such definition, thereby iwok* the provieiox~8  of the Act. The epecific
substance involved is anbydroue waia.

The train under coneideratfon here arrived in the Spriagfield
Yard at 1O:OO am, April 7, 1975 and the advance consist that me received
prior to the arrival of the train shoved:

"5 ACSX 933057....DMiGES - lfcm-m CCMAIESSEI)  GAS."

It la clear t'nat -ahen Train Uo. 61 srrlved iu the @r-field
YEA it we the responsibility of the Chief Yard Clerk, the clainmt. hue,
to check the train and make a written switch list for the me of yardmater
and cnrltch crew.

It is uncontested that claimant failed to perform his duty and
designate the above-mentioned car an d8ngerme. In cl.ai.mant'e eubmle8ion
this hilureia designated an "ovemight"by alc%+salariedemploye  caused
by his btwy schedule. We dc not see itthatxag. Hia failure to carry out
his assigned reeponeibilitiea act in mtion a predictable chUn of events
that couldhave reaultedinadieaete.r  iatiolationofthe lav,tharulee,
aad the imtructione  of the Carrier. Becmme ofhie fsilnretheynrdmneter
and the yard crew were permitted to uwltch this dangm car vlthin the
trainyarddurlngthe dayonApril7,1975ritboutk1xm~  theyreredealiDg
vith a dangeram car. Thereafter they were permitted to place thie car In
the outbarurd train in an bpzoper poeition, two care abead of the caboose
when It &ouldhavebeenplacedatleaetsix CM immthe engine or the
caboore.

Claimant eadedhio duty nt 3:59p,Awil7,1975 and the outbound
train departed the SprIngfield Yard at 4:45 gm that 8sme day. Imediately
aftu departure the train conductor became (~~lwe of the fact that he had a
dengeroua car inthetraia. He radioed the yardmeter on duty of this fact.
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He ~88 aomptly ipiolpcd that the yardm#ter vouldtake the neceemry etepe
to Byitch c8ra andturythe dangarrrru  car. Therafter, the c0mauct.a con-
cl.udedWZ~~~oM~thatth~  CIWVM ~~pl8~edinaccordancevitht,he
regulation6 andhe aotiiiedtbeywdmeeterthathevaxldproceedvith  the
train 88 it was. Hone of these hnppeatnga nbaolve clnimnnt andthey cannot
be aeaertedbyhimae  abasis forevadlagre8poaeibility.

Sinilnrly, we find thnt the wrora oftbeClerkBeedy,vhatever
form they q take, do mt t?eme to diminieh the Ctit’6 rerponeibilities.
These nre not the only excueee offeredby claimant ae abaelr for evading
responeibility:he  cl~lnedthathedidmthve enca&help inthatcertain
popositionn  lmd ken aboliehed ard hia reqonalbilitl~  increued; pressure
h~bbccnp~~uupoll~togrt~l~tout~bc~~ta~etov~k
properlyuuderpremure;heoumot  kheldrwpoamlble forpeopleuuderhla
aupervieion;hie  job im&md~di8trwztio~ iacltldirrs MarmptslrgWe
call~;andhe~ouldnotreadallvaybLUe.

It ia not the function of tbir Board to mabetitute it6 judgment
for that of the trier of fact&. Hereve conclude that the Carrier baeed
its coacl~iona onsubstantial  evidence lntherecordtotbe effect that
claimant failed to carry out hU reepmeibffltier mly and M a conee-
queace his action8 ammated to negligence and 5ndifference to his duty.
Theburdcoof Eo'oof~bean~eatipflcdandt~  iavertigationaad
hearingvsa collductedfairlysld mia.lQ.

Theze remnina only the qxeefion of the penalty eesee8ed by the
Carrier inthia cane. His .9azrice dnter backtol* aadaloageervlce
employe with a good recrxd would mrmelly be entitled to every conaidera-
tion. That is mtthecaeehere. InAuguat,19~,hevae  cited for failing
to issue na l xplo6lve mtice to a train CTOU. ID December, 199, he wee
cited for failing to mtlfythetrrin crev that a cu carried an explosive
plscnrd. The next yecu, Jhne, 1955, he falled to notify the train crew
that two cnra ccu~led explmlm plncmda. In ndditioa to the *bewe. the
record reflect8  thnt clnlmant, over the ye8r8, hu been cited maze than
tventytber for failorer inperfozmmce. Imluded nre three occnaiona
vhenheveu diamiesedfroe~tbe marviCe. ltevaa reirvrtatcderchtimc  and
the record doee not reflect the circuembnm~  imolved. Deepita hie long
serv-lce in years the claimant I6 mt Cntltlcd to q epecisl CoMidmtion
bnsed upon thfr record. The Cnrrier cannot be nccumd of cnpriciau3 spd
nrbitrnry  action in dlmie.8~ this employe. The oppodte is cloau to the
truth. AgnlMt this bndgmmi itehouldbepointedoutthatareturnof
this employe to duty, follmed by a rurther negligent action and injor~r to
otberewwldeubjectthia  carrier to l aioar amijuatifiable  ~itiCf.tJm.

On behnlf  of the cla3maat it ie ciucged that his dl8dS881  ie die-
crhinntory lneofar ae others bavenotbeeneo aeverely@hedfortbeir
tiolntiona of the rulee. Undertbecjmxa~&aaceehereweflndaomeritin
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this contention. The train conductor received paidbent  comiatent with
his long, unblemlrhed r(K?oH. Aput f'ror thlr, hwewr, we nre clearly of
the vievherethattheeeruleviolatione cannot be examed~pointiogto
the derelictiona of othe8. Accordingly, we f#.nd no violation of the agree-
ment.

F~~(8:Thc~irdDi~ionofthcAdjlutnantBoard,uponthevholerecord
eudallthe evidence, fin& endholde:

. That the parties wived cenl henring;

Thntthe Carrier a&the -wea ia~~lvudinthir diepate are
rerpectiwlyCUTie3  and-a vithintbm* 0fthrRBLlv~Idbor
Act, M am Jbu@ 21, 19348

That thie Division of the Adjumtment Eoard bar juriediction ow
the diamte Involved herein; and

Thntthe~tvn8 aotviol*ted.

AiA B D

clnip denied.

ATTEST: &pcI,&&&&
Rxecutiw secrety

Dnted at Chicago, nliaoir, thin 16th w of Jcb' 1976.


